
Agenda

Scrutiny Committee

Date: Thursday 17 May 2018

Time: 6.00 pm

Place: St Aldate's Room, Town Hall

For any further information please contact: 
John Mitchell, Committee Services Officer
Telephone: 01865 252217
Email: democraticservices@oxford.gov.uk

As a matter of courtesy, if you intend to record the meeting please let the Contact Officer 
know how you wish to do this before the start of the meeting.



HOW TO OBTAIN A COPY OF THE AGENDA

In order to reduce the use of resources, our carbon footprint and our costs we will no 
longer produce paper copies of agenda over and above our minimum requirements. 
Paper copies may be looked at the Town Hall Reception and at Customer Services, 
St Aldate’s and at the Westgate Library

A copy of the agenda may be:-
- Viewed on our website – mycouncil.oxford.gov.uk
- Downloaded from our website
- Subscribed to electronically by registering online at mycouncil.oxford.gov.uk

Scrutiny Committee

Membership of this Committee will be confirmed at the meeting of Full Council on 15 May 2018. 



AGENDA

Pages

1  ELECTION OF CHAIR FOR 2018/19 
The Committee is asked to elect a Chair for the 2018/19 Council year. The 
Chair must be from one of the opposition groups.

2  ELECTION OF VICE-CHAIR FOR 2018/19 
The Committee is asked to elect a Vice-Chair for the 2018/19 Council year. 
The Chair Vice-Chair can be from any political group. 

3  APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 

4  DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

5  CHAIR'S ANNOUNCEMENTS 

6  MINUTES 7 - 12

Recommendation: That the minutes of the meeting held on 05 April 2018 be 
APPROVED as a true and accurate record.

7  SCRUTINY OPERATING PRINCIPLES AND PANEL 
ARRANGEMENTS 

13 - 22

The Scrutiny Officer has submitted a report setting out a draft set of operating 
principles for the Scrutiny Committee for the 2018/19 municipal year and to 
establish Standing Panels and appoint Standing Panel Chairs.

The Committee is recommended to:

1. Agree the Committee Operating Principles for the 2018/19 municipal 
year, as set out in Appendix 1;

2. Agree to re-establish the Finance, Housing and Companies Standing 
Panels for the 2018/19 municipal year; 

3. Elect Chairs of the Finance, Housing and Companies panels; and 
4. Note the schedule of meetings for the 2018/19 municipal year.

Officer Contact: Stefan Robinson, Scrutiny Officer



8  WORK PLAN AND FORWARD PLAN 23 - 34
The Scrutiny Committee operates within a work plan which is agreed at the 
start of the Council year. The work plan will be reviewed at each meeting so 
that it can be adjusted to reflect the wishes of the Committee and take 
account of any changes to the latest Forward Plan (which outlines decisions 
to be taken by the City Executive Board or Council). The Committee is asked 
to review and note its work plan for the 2018/19 council year. 

Separately from regular consideration of the Work Plan, the Scrutiny 
Committee conducts an annual Work Plan review, which will take place at the 
Committee meeting on 5 June. Committee members are encouraged to 
submit items for the Work Plan longlist to the Scrutiny Officer by 21 May. The 
Committee is advised to prioritise items based on the following criteria:

• Is consideration of the issue timely?
• Is it a corporate priority?
• Is the issue of significant public interest?
• Can Scrutiny influence and add value?
• Is it an area of high expenditure?

Contact Officer: Stefan Robinson, Scrutiny Officer 

9  REVIEW OF DISCRETIONARY HOUSING PAYMENT POLICY 35 - 58
The Scrutiny Committee has asked for this item to be included on the agenda 
for pre-decision scrutiny. The City Executive Board on 22 May will be asked 
to approve amendments to the current Discretionary Housing Payment Policy 
and to note the trends in expenditure detailed in the report. This is an 
opportunity for the Scrutiny Committee to make recommendations to the City 
Executive Board.

Lead member: Councillor Susan Brown, Board Member for Customer and 
Corporate Services
Officer Contact: James Pickering, Welfare Reform Manager 

10  OXFORD TOWN HALL 59 - 62
The Scrutiny Committee has asked for a report to enable them to consider 
how the Council can improve the profile and accessibility of the Town Hall. 
This is an opportunity for the Committee to note the work that is already 
underway, and make any comments and recommendations as necessary. 

Lead member: Councillor Susan Brown, Board Member for Customer and 
Corporate Services
Officer Contact: David Hunt, Commercial Manager, Community Services

11  REPORT BACK ON RECOMMENDATIONS 63 - 64
This item is for the Committee to note and comment on recent executive 
responses to Scrutiny recommendations.  Since the last meeting the Board 
has responded to recommendations on Health Inequalities.

http://mycouncil.oxford.gov.uk/mgListPlans.aspx?RPId=345&RD=0


 

12  DATES OF FUTURE MEETINGS 
Meetings for 2018 are scheduled as followed:

Scrutiny Committee
 17 May 
 05 June 
 03 July 
 30 July (provisional) 
 06 September 
 08 October 
 06 November 
 04 December 

Standing Panels
Housing Standing Panel: 05 July, 11 October, 12 November 
Finance Standing Panel: 04 July, 10 September, 06 December 
Companies Panel (Provisional dates) 07 June, 31 July, 11 September, 
29 October, 12 December, 03 January 2019 

All meetings start at 6.00 pm 



DECLARING INTERESTS

General duty

You must declare any disclosable pecuniary interests when the meeting reaches the item on the 
agenda headed “Declarations of Interest” or as soon as it becomes apparent to you.

What is a disclosable pecuniary interest?

Disclosable pecuniary interests relate to your* employment; sponsorship (ie payment for expenses 
incurred by you in carrying out your duties as a councillor or towards your election expenses); 
contracts; land in the Council’s area; licences for land in the Council’s area; corporate tenancies; 
and securities.  These declarations must be recorded in each councillor’s Register of Interests which 
is publicly available on the Council’s website.

Declaring an interest

Where any matter disclosed in your Register of Interests is being considered at a meeting, you must 
declare that you have an interest.  You should also disclose the nature as well as the existence of 
the interest.

If you have a disclosable pecuniary interest, after having declared it at the meeting you must not 
participate in discussion or voting on the item and must withdraw from the meeting whilst the matter 
is discussed.

Members’ Code of Conduct and public perception

Even if you do not have a disclosable pecuniary interest in a matter, the Members’ Code of Conduct 
says that a member “must serve only the public interest and must never improperly confer an 
advantage or disadvantage on any person including yourself” and that “you must not place yourself 
in situations where your honesty and integrity may be questioned”.  What this means is that the 
matter of interests must be viewed within the context of the Code as a whole and regard should 
continue to be paid to the perception of the public.

*Disclosable pecuniary interests that must be declared are not only those of the member her or himself 
but also those of the member’s spouse, civil partner or person they are living with as husband or wife 
or as if they were civil partners.



Minutes of a meeting of the 
SCRUTINY COMMITTEE
on Thursday 5 April 2018 

Committee members:
Councillor Gant (Chair) Councillor Altaf-Khan
Councillor Curran Councillor Fry
Councillor Henwood Councillor Ladbrooke
Councillor Lloyd-Shogbesan Councillor Lygo
Councillor Taylor (for Councillor 
Chapman)

Officers: 
Stefan Robinson, Scrutiny Officer
Mish Tullar, Corporate Policy, Partnership and Communications Manager
John Mitchell, Committee and Member Services Officer

Also present:
Councillor Marie Tidball, Board Member for Young People, Schools and Public Health

92. Apologies for absence 

Apologies for absence were received from Councillors  Chapman, Paule, Thomas and 
Azad. Cllr Taylor attended as a substitute for Cllr Chapman.

93. Declarations of interest 

None.

94. Minutes 

The Committee resolved to APPROVE the minutes of the meeting held on 6 March 
2018 as a true and accurate record subject to the addition of “Lifestyle” after “Fusion”.

95. Report back on recommendations 

Cllr Ladbrooke gave an account of the City Executive Board’s consideration of the 
Living Wage Review Group’s report. He was pleased to note that the Board had 
accepted the vast majority of the group’s recommendations. There were some 
concerns in relation to the position of apprentices who were at risk of becoming stuck in 
a poverty trap and it was agreed that this should be logged as a future piece of work for 
the Committee to look at in early Autumn. Cllr Ladbrooke had been confirmed as the 
Council’s Oxford Living Wage Champion for the remainder of his term of office as a 
Councillor. 

7

Agenda Item 6



96. Work Plan and Forward Plan 

The Scrutiny Officer updated the Committee on the latest  significant changes to the 
Plan. There had been some slippage in the timescale of some forthcoming agenda 
items, and offered reassurance that sight would not be lost of those items which were 
important to the Committee in the new year. He reminded members of the Committee 
that he would welcome suggestions from them for future Work Plan items.

In relation to the Committee’s request to consider a report on the impact of the 
Westgate Shopping Centre on the local economy the Scrutiny Officer explained that 
there was a lag in the data available to provide a meaning long term analysis of the 
developments impact. However, headline data concerning footfall and occupied shop 
units was positive. The Committee noted that this was similar explanation to that given 
several months previous. 

The Scrutiny Officer also highlighted that slippage in the Executive Board’s decision 
making in relation to the East Oxford Community Centre Improvement Scheme meant 
[...]
ved for their contributions to it.  

Meetings for 2018 are scheduled as followed:

Scrutiny Committee
 17 May 
 05 June 
 03 July 
 30 July (provisional) 
 06 September 
 08 October 
 06 November 
 04 December 

Standing Panels
Housing Standing Panel: 09 April, 05 July, 11 October, 12 November 
Finance Standing Panel: 07 June, 10 September, 06 December 
Companies Panel: dates tbc
All meetings start at 6.00 pm 

11



The meeting started at 6.00 pm and ended at 7.30 pm

Chair ………………………….. Date:  Thursday 17 May 2018

12



.

To: Scrutiny Committee
Date: 17 May 2018
Report of: Scrutiny Officer
Title of Report: Scrutiny Operating Principles and Standing Panel 

Arrangements

Summary and recommendations

Purpose of report: To adopt a set of operating principles for the Scrutiny 
Committee for the 2018/19 municipal year, establish Standing 
Panels and appoint Standing Panel Chairs.

Key decision: No
Scrutiny Lead 
Member:

Councillor Gant, Chair of the Scrutiny Committee 2017/18

Corporate Priority: ‘An Efficient and Effective Council.’

Recommendations: That the Scrutiny Committee resolves to:

1. Agree the Committee Operating Principles for the 2018/19 municipal year, as 
set out in Appendix 1;

2. Agree to re-establish the Finance, Housing and Companies Standing Panels for 
the 2018/19 municipal year;

3. Elect Chairs of the Finance, Housing and Companies panels; and

4. Note the schedule of meetings for the 2018/19 municipal year.

Appendices
Appendix 1 Draft Scrutiny Committee Operating Principles

Introduction and background 

1. At the start of a new administrative year there is a need to re-establish the key 
principles by which the Scrutiny Committee, and its standing panels, will operate. An 
updated set of operating principles proposed by the Scrutiny Officer is set out in 
Appendix 1 for the Committee’s consideration. 

2. The Committee is able to delegate responsibility for scrutiny of certain issues to specific 
standing panels, which report back 
[...]
 
Scrutiny Officer

Oxford Town Hall No To consider how to improve the profile and 
accessibility of the Town Hall.

Finance, Asset 
Management

Ian Brooke, Head of 
Community Services

Discretionary 
Housing Payment 
policy

Yes To review the Discretionary Housing Payment 
policy

Customer and 
Corporate 
Services

James Pickering, 
Welfare Reform 
Manager

5 JUNE 2018 - PROVISIONAL REPORTS
Agenda item Decision Description CEB Portfolio Report Contact
Annual Scrutiny Work 
Plan Review

No To formulate a plan of work for the Scrutiny 
Committee for the 2018/19 municipal year. 

Customer and 
Corporate 
Services

Stefan Robinson, 
Scrutiny Officer

Safeguarding Annual 
Report

Yes To consider progress made on the Safeguarding 
Action Plan, key findings from the external 
safeguarding Audit, and a revised Safeguarding 
Policy. 

Young People, 
Schools and 
Public Health

Daniella Granito

24



Modern Slavery Yes To approve the Modern Slavery Act – 
Transparency Statement for 2017 – 2018. 

Community 
Safety

Linda Ludlow, Human 
Exploitation  
Coordinator

Fusion Lifestyle 
Service Plan and 
Performance 
Dashboard 

Yes To consider Fusion Lifestyle’s Annual Service 
Plan and the performance dashboard. 

Leisure, Parks 
and Sport

Lucy Cherry, Leisure 
and Performance 
Manager

3 JULY 2018 - PROVISIONAL REPORTS
Agenda item Decision Description CEB Portfolio Report Contact
Sustainability 
Strategy 2017

Yes To consider the revised Sustainability Strategy, 
which will go to CEB for approval for public 
consultation.

A Clean and 
Green Oxford

Mai Jarvis, 
Environmental Quality 
Team Manager

Workplace Equalities No To consider the diversity of the councils 
workforce, and strategies in place to promote 
workplace equalities.  

Corporate 
Strategy and 
Economic 
Development

Paul Adams

30 JULY 2018 - PROVISIONAL REPORTS
NONE

6 SEPTEMBER 2018 - PROVISIONAL REPORTS
Agenda item Decision Description CEB Portfolio Report Contact
Planning and 
Regulatory Services 
Improvem
[...]
UNCIL 01 OCTOBER
CEB: 16 OCTOBER 2018
ITEM 24:   
ID: I014681

MONITORING GRANTS ALLOCATED TO COMMUNITY AND 
VOLUNTARY ORGANISATIONS 2017/18 
Report Status: Provisional

To monitor the reported achievements resulting from Community and Voluntary Grant 
allocations for 2017/18

ITEM 25:   
ID: I017048

OXFORD RENT GUARANTEE SCHEME PILOT REVIEW 
Report Status: Provisional: Awaiting further information, advice or 
input.

Review of the two year pilot to know if this pilot is to continue

CEB: 14 NOVEMBER 2018
ITEM 26:   
ID: I019077

QUARTERLY INTEGRATED REPORT, FINANCE & PERFORMANCE 
Q2 
Report Status: Confirmed for this meeting

Quarterly Integrated Report for Finance, Performance and Risk

ITEM 27:   
ID: I019075

REVIEW OF FINANCIAL INCLUSION STRATEGY 
Report Status: Confirmed for this meeting

A report reviewing the first year of the three year Strategy agreed in 2017.

COUNCIL 26 NOVEMBER
CEB: 18 DECEMBER 2018
ITEM 28:   
ID: I019079

DRAFT CONSULTATION BUDGET 2019/20 

Report Status: Confirmed for this meeting
Draft budget for consultation for 2019/20

CEB: 22 JANUARY 2019
COUNCIL 28 JANUARY

32



CEB: 12 FEBRUARY 2019
ITEM 29:   
ID: I019081

CAPITAL STRATEGY 
Report Status: Confirmed for this meeting

Capital strategy update

ITEM 30:   
ID: I019080

BUDGET 2019/20 
Report Status: Confirmed for this meeting

Budget 2019/20

ITEM 31:   
ID: I019078

QUARTERLY INTEGRATED REPORT, FINANCE & PERFORMANCE 
Q3 
Report Status: Confirmed for this meeting

Quarterly Integrated Report: Finance, Performance and risk

33



This page is intentionally left blank



.

To: City Executive Board
Date: 22 May 2018
Report of: Head of Financial Services
Title of Report: Review of Discretionary Housing Payment Policy

Summary and recommendations
Purpose of report: To seek approval to amend the current Discretionary 

Housing Payment policy and to note the trends in 
expenditure detailed in the report.

Key decision: Yes
Executive Board 
Member:

Councillor Susan Brown, Board Membe
[...]
ions, whether successful or unsuccessful. DHP 
expenditure is also reported on a monthly basis and includes details of the 
amount of expenditure being made in respect of different Welfare Reform 
measures, and the number of cases receiving multiple awards throughout the 
year. Both actual and forecast DHP expenditure will be reported so that 
pressures can be identified as early as possible.

Policy Changes

13.The main objective of the DHP policy remains unchanged.  This is to provide 
short term relief to applicants in order to give them time to find more sustainable 
solutions to their financial arrangements. The following paragraphs outline 
amendments that have been made to the policy.

14.The DWP have amended regulations relating to Universal Credit claimants who 
are moving to temporary accommodation or specified accommodation (formerly 
known as supported accommodation). In such circumstances, the UC award 
ends and a new claim for Housing Benefit must be made. In order to allow DHP 
to be paid, the DWP have created a concept called “underlying entitlement of 
DHP” which applies during this transition. The DHP policy has been updated to 
reflect this change.

15.Section 2.4 of the policy covers situations where the Council will not usually 
award a DHP unless to do so would strongly support the policy objectives. The 
following two criteria have been added to this section:

39



 • Where the rent charged is of such an amount that the tenancy would still 
be unsustainable even if realistic steps to improve the household situation 
were achieved

• To cover the reduction to Universal Credit awards due to the imposition of 
third party debt deductions

16.Where references to Housing Benefit are made, the policy has been amended to 
reflect the equivalent conditions in Universal Credit. This includes the start date 
of awards, other effective dates and the maximum award that can be paid.

Financial implications
17.Oxford’s DHP grant for 2018/19 is £405,010 whi
[...]
 specific group of customers.

Report author Paul Wilding

Job title Revenues & Benefits Programme Manager
Service area or department Welfare Reform Team
Telephone 01865 252461 
e-mail pwilding@oxford.gov.uk

Background Papers: None

41



This page is intentionally left blank



 

                                                                        
 

Oxford City Council’s 
Discretionary Housing Payment Policy 

 
 

1. Aims  

1.1. The overarching objective of this policy is to distribute funding granted under the 
Discretionary Housing Payment scheme (DHP) in order to prevent homelessness. This will 
be achieved by providing short term relief to applicants in order to give them time to find 
more sustainable solutions to their financial arrangements. The policy is also intended to 
support people who have little scope to change their personal circumstances. Funding 
provided by this policy is only intended to be used to cover housing costs. 

1.2. Demand for support through awards of DHP remains high as a result of multiple welfare 
reforms implemented in recent years, such as the under occupancy criteria in the social 
sector, the Benefit Cap, and the freeze of Local Housing Allowance rates, plus the 
continued rise in private sector rents in the city. Furthermore 2018/19 will see a reduction 
in government funding to the DHP fund. In addition to the overarching objective of the 
policy outlined in 1.1, the policy also aims to:  

 alleviate child poverty and keep families together 

 support vulnerable young people in the transition to adult life, including young 
people leaving care; and 

 support the vulnerable in the local community 

 support the transition into work, particularly for people at risk of homelessness and 
those moving on from hostel accommodation 

 support the aims of the Financial Inclusion Strategy 

2. Determination of Applications 

2.1. Applications for DHP awards must be made on the form shown at Appendix 1. The 
Welfare Ref
[...]
 for both successful and unsuccessful 
applications. Monitoring will be carried out on a monthly basis, and this will 
also include the reason for the application being made.
Regular reports have also been provided to Scrutiny Committee in the last 
four years. It is expected that this will continue.

58



.

To: Scrutiny Committee
Date: 17 May 2018
Report of: Head of Community Services
Title of Report: Oxford Town Hall

Summary and recommendations
Purpose of report: To update the committee  on the Oxford Town Hall so 

they consider how the Council can improve the profile and 
accessibility of the Town Hall

Key decision: No
Executive Board 
Member:

Councillor Susan Brown, Leader of the Council, and 
Board Member for Customer and Corporate Services

Corporate Priority: A Vibrant and Sustainable Economy
Strong and Active Communities
An Efficient and Effective Council

Policy Framework: Corporate Plan 

Recommendations:That the Scrutiny Committee resolves to:

1. Note and comment on the report 

Appendices
None

Introduction and background 
1. This report provides information on the promotion and accessibility of the Town 

Hall.
2. The report includes investments over previous years and the future projects, 

income generation, marketing and the balance of bookings.

59

Agenda Item 10



Performance
3. The below table shows the income and expenditure for the past three financial 

years 

2015/16 2016/17 2017/18
Town Hall Events Income £751,137 £764,963 £744,524

Property Income (Offices & Flat Rent) £122,742 £137,077 £148,307
Total Income £873,879 £902,040 £892,831

Town Hall Events Expenditure £419,611 £357,033 £382,192
Facilities Expenditure* £718,859 £702,336 £708,625

Total Expenditure £1,138,470 £1,059,369 £1,090,817
Balance -£264,591 -£157,329 -£197,986

* Note - the expenditure includes the SAC Offices):
4. The Town Hall facilitated 2902 bookings in 2016/17; this is an average of 242 each 

month. We also welcomed many new types of events including Prosec
[...]
y the 
CCG. This work is supported by a small corporate policy and 
partnership team that handles this, along with many other 
issues.
We will therefore ask officers to review health related activity, 
including inequalities to establish priorities, where we need to 
focus to have most impact on our objectives and what 
capacity and resources are needed to support this moving 
forward.

2.   That the Council should engage with local universities and 
health partners to explore opportunities for pooling local 
data and expertise to better understand and address 
health inequalities (and other inequalities) in the City

Yes We will pursue this as part of the work outlined above.

63

A
genda Item

 11



T
his page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	6 Minutes
	7 Scrutiny Operating Principles and Panel Arrangements
	Appendix   - Operating Principles 18-19

	8 Work Plan and Forward Plan
	Forward plan extract for Scrutiny 17.05.18

	9 Review of Discretionary Housing Payment Policy
	DHP Report Appendix 1
	DHP Report Appendix 2
	DHP Report Appendix 3
	Blank Risk Register  

	DHP Report Appendix 4

	10 Oxford Town Hall
	11 Report back on recommendations



Minutes of the meeting

[image: image1.jpg]www.oxford.gov.uk

‘e )

OXFORD
CITY
COUNCIL



Minutes of a meeting of the 
Scrutiny Committee
on Thursday 17 May 2018 
Committee members:

	 Councillor Gant (Chair)
	Councillor Arshad

	Councillor Altaf-Khan
	Councillor Fry

	Councillor Henwood
	Councillor Djafari-Marbini

	Councillor Bely-Summers
	Councillor Kennedy

	Councillor Simm
	Councillor Simmons


Officers: 

Stefan Robinson, Scrutiny Officer

James Pickering, Welfare Reform Manager

David Hunt, Commercial Manager

John Mitchell, Committee and Member Services Officer

Apologies:

None 
<AI1>

1. Election of Chair for 2018/19 

The Committee resolved to elect Councillor Gant as Chair for the Council year 2018-19.

</AI1>

<AI2>

2. Election of Vice-Chair for 2018/19 

The Committee resolved to elect Councillor Henwood as Deputy Chair for the Council year 2018-19.

</AI2>

<AI3>

3. Declarations of interest 

None.

</AI3>

<AI4>

4. Chair's Announcements 

The Chair welcomed those present to the first meeting of the newly constituted Scrutiny Committee, extending a particular welcome to those who were newly elected Councillors and whose fresh insights and views would be welcome.

</AI4>

<AI5>

5. Minutes 

The Committee resolved to APPROVE the minutes of the meeting held on 05 April 2018 as a true and accurate record, subject to some minor typographical corrections.

</AI5>

<AI6>

6. Scrutiny Operating Principles and Panel Arrangements 

The Scrutiny Officer had submitted a report setting out a draft set of operating principles for the Scrutiny Committee for the 2018/19 municipal year and to establish Standing Panels and appoint Standing Panel Chairs.

Speaking to the report, he drew particular attention to its 4 recommendations.  In relation to the Companies’ Standing Panel, it was agreed that further clarification about its role in relation to the companies’ shareholder (ie the City Executive Board (CEB) meeting as the shareholder) would be helpful, with particular reference to the information it would have access to. It was noted that consideration might be given to merging the Companies and Finance Panels at some point in the future. 

The Committee elected Chairs to the Standing Panels (see below). Other members of the Panels would be agreed at the next meeting of the Committee.The Scrutiny Officer would contact group secretaries for nominations. 

With reference to review groups and items for the work plan, the Scrutiny Officer would welcome suggestions for subjects by 21 May. The suggestions would feed into a long list for further consideration on 05 June. 

The Scrutiny Officer reminded members of the Committee of his offer to meet them on a 1:1 basis at a mutually convenient time. This might be particularly helpful for new member of the Committee. He had tabled a copy of a new Scrutiny Guide for Councillors which was also being sent to members of the Committee electronically. 

The Committee resolved to :

1. Agree the Committee Operating Principles for the 2018/19 municipal year.

2. Agree to re-establish the Finance, Housing and Companies Standing Panels for the 2018/19 municipal year. 

3. Appoint the following Panel Chairs: Finance, Cllr Fry; Housing, Cllr Henwood;  Companies Cllr Fry. 

4. Note the schedule of meetings for the 2018/19 municipal year.

</AI6>

<AI7>

7. Work Plan and Forward Plan 

The Scrutiny Officer spoke to the report which set out the proposed work plan for the 2018/19 municipal year. 

He reminded members of the Committee that the content of the plan was for it to determine, subject to the resources available to carry it out. He noted that CEB consideration of the Local Plan had been deferred to September and Scrutiny consideration of it had, therefore, slipped too.

Separately from regular consideration of the Work Plan, the Scrutiny Committee conducts an annual Work Plan review, which will take place at the Committee meeting on 5 June. Committee members were reminded to submit items for the Work Plan longlist to the Scrutiny Officer by 21 May. 

</AI7>

<AI8>

8. Review of Discretionary Housing Payment Policy 

The Scrutiny Committee had been asked for this item to be included on the agenda for pre-decision scrutiny. The City Executive Board on 22 May would be asked to approve amendments to the current Discretionary Housing Payment (DHP) Policy and to note the trends in expenditure detailed in the report. 

The Welfare Reform Manager  spoke briefly to the report. The principal objective of the DHP policy, (to provide short term financial relief to applicants in order to give them time to find more sustainable solutions) remained unchanged. The Policy had been reviewed in light of the wider roll out of Universal Credit (UC) and other consequential and related changes.

The fluctuating level of government funding for DHP required a responsive approach to its delivery and an eye to be kept on other welfare changes which might impact upon its use and adjustments to the allocation criteria. Part of the Policy intention was to ensure that its use did not result in liabilities for the Council once funding was either reduced or removed.  Unspent allocations for one year could not be carried over to the next.

Issues about the uses of DHPs were inextricably linked with the introduction of UC. It was suggested that the Committee might benefit from a report on the  consequences of the latter in due course.

It was noted that the Council did not top up the funds available for DHP, as it was able to do if it wished and as some other authorities did. In this context it was noted that the Homelessness Reserve might be used for such a purpose.  The Welfare Reform Manager noted that a separate sum of £25k was available in the current financial year to assist residents, on a case by case basis, who are particularly adversely affected by the introduction of UC. Despite this, it was agreed that representations should be made to the CEB to top up the DHP fund if it was considered that there was further need which could be met by additional funds being made available. 
</AI8>

<AI9>

9. Oxford Town Hall 

The Scrutiny Committee had asked for a report to enable it to consider how the Council can improve the profile and accessibility of the Town Hall. 
David Hunt, Commercial Manager, Community Services introduced the report. There had been recent audit of the building’s accessibility, the final report of which was not yet available. The audit had been conducted by a team with experience of addressing the challenges of access in listed and otherwise historically valuable college buildings in the city. The Town Hall, as a Grade 2 listed building, presented some interesting challenges when it came to matters of access and some pragmatic decisions had to be made about the extent of some otherwise desirable changes whether on grounds of cost or the limitations imposed by listed status.  There was agreement however on the desirability of treating those rooms available to the public as a priority.

The recently confirmed programme of a £3m refurbishment of the museum would help affirm the Town Hall as a cultural hub for the City. The imperative of accessibility had been “baked into the process” of its development to ensure the highest levels of participation once open. Thought was being given as to how the attraction of the new museum could be used, in turn, to promote other aspects of the Town Hall. Cllr Simm noted that thought was being given to linking the new museum with the City’s other museums and so generating the idea of a “Museum Quarter.” 

The balance to be struck between generating income through lettings; free use by community groups (which have a positive impact on Oxford’s residents); and use to meet the Council’s meeting and other needs was always a difficult one. It was “difficult to turn away bookings.” David and his colleagues were in touch with members of the communities team about how best to promote the use by community groups. 

In a wide ranging discussion about accessibility concerns were raised about the practice of charging for the Town Hall’s voice enhancers and of levying a £5 per capita charge for groups wishing to bring their own food. There was a strong view that residents in some part of the City did not regard the City centre (and therefore the Town Hall) as ‘their’ town centre, gravitating, rather, to Templars Square for example. It was noted that the new Museum was being developed in a way which deliberately sought to break away from the customary ‘town and gown’ model with a much more inclusive approach which embraced all parts, aspects and communities of the City, past and present. It was hoped that this would encourage more local people to engage with the museum than hitherto.

It was noted that the agreement for letting the Town Hall flat was subject to a break clause which was being exercised to bring it back under Council control with effect from July 2019 to allow the necessary museum work to take place. This break would provide an opportunity to consider a new arrangement that might provide better value.   

There was a strong perception in some quarters that the Town Hall was not seen a welcoming, notably by the BAME community. The comparable practice in some other towns and cities (eg Luton and Birmingham) was seen as much more inclusive.  It would be useful to see a breakdown of lettings by users. The Commercial Manager said that all groups were welcome;  feedback forms reflected a 72% “Excellent” response to the service provided; and that all complaints were followed up.  

In conclusion it was agreed that the following recommendations should be put to the 

City Executive Board:

1.  That the charging schedule for rental facilities in the Town Hall be reviewed to ensure that it does not discriminate against any person with a disability or impairment. For example, there should be no charge for the use of voice enhancers;
2. That data should be collected on the number, type and proportion of community groups using the Town Hall, relative to the number of private and council bookings. These data should be used to analyse what barriers might exist to different user groups, and targeted promotional activities should be undertaken to engage more effectively with those underrepresented. These data should include:
a) The type of user groups using the Town Hall;

b) Where the user groups are geographically based; and  

c) How often each user group books rooms at the Town Hall 

3.That consideration be given to how key public spaces within the Town Hall can be made equally accessible for all visitors. 

It was also agreed that the access audit report should come back to the Committee when complete.

</AI9>

<AI10>

10. Report back on recommendations 

The Committee noted the response by the City Executive Board to its recommendations in relation to Health Inequalities.

</AI10>

<AI11>

11. Dates of future meetings 

Meetings for 2018 are scheduled as followed:

	Scrutiny Committee
	

	

	· 05 June 

· 03 July 

· 30 July (provisional) 

· 06 September 

· 08 October 

· 06 November 

· 04 December 


Standing Panels

Housing Standing Panel: 05 July, 11 October, 12 November 

Finance Standing Panel: 04 July, 10 September, 06 December 

Companies Panel (Provisional dates) 07 June, 31 July, 11 September, 
29 October, 12 December, 03 January 2019 
All meetings start at 6.00 pm 

</AI11>

<TRAILER_SECTION>

The meeting started at 6.00 pm and ended at 7.35 pm
Chair …………………………..


Date:  Tuesday 5 June 2018
</TRAILER_SECTION>

<LAYOUT_SECTION>

1. FIELD_TITLE 

FIELD_SUMMARY
</LAYOUT_SECTION>

<TITLE_ONLY_LAYOUT_SECTION>

2. FIELD_TITLE 

</TITLE_ONLY_LAYOUT_SECTION>

<HEADING_LAYOUT_SECTION>

FIELD_TITLE 

</HEADING_LAYOUT_SECTION>

<TITLED_COMMENT_LAYOUT_SECTION>

3. FIELD_TITLE 

FIELD_SUMMARY
</TITLED_COMMENT_LAYOUT_SECTION>

<COMMENT_LAYOUT_SECTION>

FIELD_SUMMARY
</COMMENT_LAYOUT_SECTION>

<SUBNUMBER_LAYOUT_SECTION>

a) field_title 
FIELD_SUMMARY
</SUBNUMBER_LAYOUT_SECTION>

<TITLE_ONLY_SUBNUMBER_LAYOUT_SECTION>

field_title 

</TITLE_ONLY_SUBNUMBER_LAYOUT_SECTION>


